
-1-  

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN XELLO INC.   

AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This Sixth Amendment Sixth Amendment  31st day of July, 2025, 
, is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between 

Poudre School District R- Xello Inc. Contractor , executed April 
1, 2017, the First Amendment to the contract executed June 1, 2018, the Second Amendment 
to the contract executed May 15, 2019, the Third Amendment to the contract executed May 
26, 2020, the Fourth Amendment to the contract May 10, 2021, and the Fifth Amendment to the 
contract executed May 4, 2022, each of which are attached and made part of this Sixth 
Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Sixth 
Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Software 
Services Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, 
the Fourth Amendment, or the Fifth Amendment 
and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached 
Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Sixth Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor.  The purpose of this Sixth Amendment is 
to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor. 

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2025, as outlined in section 1.1 of 
the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the 
Agreement beginning on July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2027. 

3. Amended Responsibilities. 

3.1. Amend Exhibit REF-073767, hereby attached to this 
Sixth Amendment as Exhibit E-2 and made part of this Agreement. 

3.2. Exhibit H is hereby deleted in its entirety. 

3.3. Replace Exhibit H with 
hereby attached to this Sixth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.4. Add a new section 2.11, which states the following: 

Accessibility. The Contractor shall comply with and the Services provided under this 
agreement shall be in compliance with all applicable provisions of §§24-85-101, et seq., 
C.R.S., and the Accessibility Standards for Individuals with a Disability, as established 

Section §24-85-103 (2.5), C.R.S. The Contractor shall also comply with all State of 
Colorado technology standards related to technology accessibility and with Level AA of 
the most current version of the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG), 
incorporated in the State of Colorado technology standards. 



-2-  

The Contractor shall ensure compliance by providing a Voluntary Product 
Accessibility Template (VPAT) using the current template available here: 
https://www.section508.gov/sell/vpat/  

If the Contractor is not compliant with what is stated and agreed upon in this 
section 2.10 and the provisions of §§24-85-101, et seq., C.R.S., and the 
Accessibility Standards for Individuals with a Disability, and as a result, the 
District is fined for such noncompliance, the Contractor agrees to compensate the 
District in full the amount of any and all related fines. 

Payment shall be made within 30 days of receipt of an invoice in accordance with 
the payment instructions received with the invoice. 

Delinquent balances of 90 days or more will be sent to a third-party accounts 
receivable by the collection agency. 

3.5. Delete Section 10.5, Insurance, in its entirety. 

3.6. Add Exhibit I 
Sixth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.7. Effective May 1, 2020, Anaca Technologies Ltd., dba Xello legally changed their 
name to Xello Inc., as identified in the attached Exhibit J, a copy of which is 
attached and hereby made part of this Agreement. Xello Inc. shall be further 
responsible for all terms and conditions as the Contractor of this Agreement and 
subsequent Amendments, including this Sixth Amendment. 

4. Special Provisions.  

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

5. General Provisions. 

5.1. Entire Agreement. The Agreement and this Sixth Amendment constitute the entire 
agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter. 

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 

 



-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Sixth
Amendment as of the Effective Date.

XELLO, INC.

By:_________________________________  

Name: ______________________________
Title: _______________________________

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

By:_________________________________

R. David Montoya
Executive Director of Finance

By:_________________________________

Tanya Alcaraz
Director of Career and Innovation



Exhibit E-2



ORDER / QUOTE
REF-073767

QUOTE FOR: REQUESTED BY: SUBSCRIPTION PERIOD:

ATTN: Accounts Payable

Poudre School District R 1

2407 La Porte Ave

Fort Collins, CO 80521

Tanya Alcaraz

Poudre School District R 1

2407 La Porte Ave

Fort Collins, CO 80521

Start Date: Jul 1, 2025

End Date: Jun 30, 2026

Multiyear Term: Year 1 of 2

Total Term Length: 2 years

PRODUCT QTY

ANNUAL

RATE PRICE SUBTOTAL

Xello for High School  8,849 $3.45

Per Student

Reg $5.95

$3.45

42% ($2.50) discount

$30,529.05

Xello for Middle School  6,277 $2.40

Per Student

Reg $5.25

$2.40

54% ($2.85) discount

$15,064.80

Xello for Elementary School 
Student license fees – includes unlimited consultation and

support.

1,905 $2.75

Per Student

$2.75 $5,238.75

WBL Module Annual fee 
NoCO: Annual subscription fee per site

10 $450.00

Per School

Reg $1,500.00

$450.00

70% ($1,050.00)

discount

$4,500.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Centennial: 10 Seats

1 $450.00

Per School

$450.00 $450.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Global Academy: 10 Seats

1 $450.00

Per School

$450.00 $450.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Polaris: 20 Seats

1 $525.00

Per School

$525.00 $525.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Fort Collins: 50 Seats

1 $975.00

Per School

$975.00 $975.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Fossil Ridge: 50 Seats

1 $975.00

Per School

$975.00 $975.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Poudre HS: 50 Seats

1 $975.00

Per School

$975.00 $975.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Rocky Mountain: 50 Seats

1 $975.00

Per School

$975.00 $975.00

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Timnath: 50 seats

1 $975.00

Per School

$975.00 $975.00

4/29/25, 1:37 PM Xello

https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5 2/3

https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5


PRODUCT QTY

ANNUAL

RATE PRICE SUBTOTAL

Methodize - ACT & SAT 
Wellington: 50 seats

1 $975.00

Per School

$975.00 $975.00

Data Integration Services 
Data integration services – SSO, automated account

provisioning, and rostering.

49 $300.00

Per School

$300.00 $14,700.00

NOTES:

This quote represents the costs associated with

year 1 of your agreed upon 2 year term for the

quantity identified above. Thank you for continuing

to partner with us to make every student future

ready!

GRAND TOTAL:

$77,307.60

USD

Xello Terms of Use Agreement

W8 Form

Billing + Renewals FAQ’s

Start Date Year Amount

Jul 1, 2025 1 77,307.60

Jul 1, 2026 2 77,307.60

Total Contract Amount

(Changes to student enrollment may affect future contract amounts)

$154,615.20

tylerb@xello.world Phone: (800) 965-8541 Ext.341

1867 Yonge Street • Suite 502 • Toronto, ON M4S 1Y5 • Canada

4/29/25, 1:37 PM Xello

https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5 3/3

https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://is.xello.world/Public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJiAAI/006OL00000PEWGAYA5
https://xello.world/en/terms/
https://is.xello.world/Content/PublicFiles/W8BEN_Xello.pdf
https://help.xello.world/en-us/Content/Knowledge-Base/Accounts/Billing/Invoicing-Payment-Options.htm


Exhibit H



 
 
 
 

 
STUDENT DATA INFORMATION REQUEST FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES 

Colorado’s Student Data Transparency and Security Act [C.R.S. Section 22-16-101 et seq.] requires Poudre 
School District (PSD) to set forth certain contractual requirements before agreeing to the use of products 
that share student data. Due to the specificity of this language, PSD has opted to use its own contract to 
ensure compliance and alignment with the law and U.S. Department of Education recommendations 
regarding National Institutes of Standards and Technology Guidelines for Media Sanitization. 

The law defines Student Identifiable Data as all items which are collected, maintained, generated, or 
inferred through use of the service, which includes metadata. This means any data element in the 
software’s data table that can be connected to a student must be transparently identified along with how 
the data will be used. Because this may be different from what the company has reported under the 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), the District recommends pulling the data table to 
include all data elements. 

 
Please provide the following information to facilitate the contracting process: 

1. Detailed, formal description of product and scope of work to be completed. 
• Descriptions should not include wording such as “most used” or “used by X number of schools.” 

• Service descriptions should be detailed and free of sales language so it’s clear what’s being 
purchased. 

Xello for Elementary School (5th Grade) 
Xello for Middle School (6th-8th Grade) 
Xello or High School (9th-12th Grade) 
Xello Work-Based Learning Management System for all High School Students 
Methodize ACT & SAT Prep Materials for High School Students 

2. What student data is collected through use of the system? 
• List all student data that’s collected, maintained, generated, or inferred through use of the 

service; this includes information created or collected by the company. 
 
 
 

Category of Data Elements Used by Xello Purpose of data collection  

Demographic Date of Birth In 
Production 

• Graduation progress 

• Reporting 

 

Gender In 
Production 

• Reporting  

  Ethnicity 

Special Education Status 

ESL Status 

Free or Reduced Lunch Status 

In 
Production 

• Reporting 
* Only visible to educators in reporti  

 

Clear Form 



IEP Status 

Enrollment Student School Enrollment In 
Production 

• Graduation Progress 

• Reporting 

 

Student Grade Level In 
Production 

• Graduation Progress 

• Reporting 

 

Year of Graduation In 
Production 

• Graduation Progress 

• Reporting 

 

Student Schedule Student Scheduled Courses In 
Production 

• Graduation Progress 

• Career Planning 

   
 

Student Contact Information Email In 
Production 

• Notifications 

• Student Profile 

• Authentication 

 

Phone Number In 
Production 

• Student Profile  

Address In 
Production 

• Student Profile  

Profile Picture In 
Production 

• Student Profile  

Student Identifiers Local (School district) ID Number In 
Production 

• Student Profile 

• Reporting 

• Data Integrations 

 

State ID Number In 
Production 

• Student Profile 

• Reporting 

 

Provider/App assigned student ID 
Number 

In 
Production 

• Student Profile 

• Reporting 

 

Student app username In 
Production 

• Student Profile 

• Student 

• Authentication 

 

Student app passwords In 
Production 

• Student Authentication  

Student Name First and/or Last In 
Production 

• Student Profile 

• Reporting 

 

Student Generated Content Assignment submissions In 
Production 

• Assignments  



(PDF, .doc, .docx) • Graduation Progress 

Assessment Answers 

(lessons, matchmaker, personality 
styles, & skill labs) 

In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Careers of interest In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Schools of Interest In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Programs & Majors of Interest In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

4-year course plan In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Resume 

(PDF) 

In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Work/Volunteer Experience In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Skills In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Interest In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Storyboard 

(videos, images, documents) 

In 
Production 

• Assignments 

• Graduation Progress 

 

Educator Information Full Name In 
Production 

• Educator Profile 

• Reporting 

 

Email Address In 
Production 

• Educator Profile 

• Reporting 

 

Job Title In 
Production  

• Educator Profile 

o Reporting  

 

Transcript Student course grades In 
Production 

• Graduation Progress 

• College Applications 

   
 

Student course data In 
Production 

• Graduation Progress 

• College Applications 

   
 



• Career Planning 

Metadata IP Address In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

• Security 

 

Device Type In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

 

Device OS In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

 

Browser Type In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

 

Browser Version In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

 

Page Clicks In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

 

Cookies In 
Production 

• Product Development 

• Product Improvement 

 

Parent/Guardian Contact 
Information 

Email In 
Production 

• Parent Profile 

• Parent Authentication 

 

Phone In 
Production 

• Parent Profile  

Parent/Guardian Name First and/or Last In 
Production 

• Parent Profile 

• Reporting 

   
 

Parent Identifiers Student Relationship In 
Production 

• Parent Profile 

• Reporting 

• Security 

   
 

Parent ID In 
Production 

• Parent Profile 

• Reporting 

• Security 

   
 

Parent Password In 
Production 

• Parent Authentication    
 

Student Survey Responses Student Survey Responses In 
Production 

• Submissions and activity data for su    
to students. 

   

Assessments Test Scores (ACT, SAT etc) In • Student Profile    



Production • Reporting  

Credentials Credential Name 

Date Achieved 

Evidence Upload (pdf, image file or 
docx) 

In 
Production 

• Credential Tracking   
 

Messaging Messages In 
Production 

• Educator to student messaging  

• Educator to parent messaging 

• Student to educator messaging  

 

Work Based Learning 
Administrators/Partners 

Name 
Email 

In 
Production 

• WBL Profiles    

 
 

 
 
 
 

Subprocessors 
Platform URL  

Platform URL  

Mailgun https://www.mailgun.com/ SMTP service that handles Xello’s     
 

PII such as emails, names and other communication information related to e      
and stored for 7        

Uploadcare https://uploadcare.com/ File and content delivery service to manage stud      
 

Files and assignments are not stored in Uploadcare and is only used as a       
    

HeapAnalytics https://heapanalytics.com/  Data Analysis software to drive produc      

Azure https://azure.microsoft.com/en-us/ Azure hosts the Xello app in localized datacenters across the world. Xello i       
  

  
   

Google Cloud https://developers.google.com/maps/ Xello leverages Google Maps API & Google Places API for direct      
 
 

Google Drive API is utilized to improve the ability to upload files d       
 

No PII is hosted in      
 

Google Drive API may process or host files that may contain PII, however        
discretion and choice of th        

Elmah https://elmah.io/ Error logging for the Xello application. Does not h        

Rapid7  Rapid7 Cybersecurity - Command Your Attack 
Surface 

Web site v     
 

      

Atlassian SOC 2 | Atlassian Xello’s project management, incident management and issue trackin      
documentation regarding system mainte     

  
No client PII is hosted or pro     

1 

https://www.mailgun.com/
https://uploadcare.com/
https://heapanalytics.com/
https://azure.microsoft.com/en-us/
https://developers.google.com/maps/
https://elmah.io/
https://www.rapid7.com/
https://www.rapid7.com/
https://www.atlassian.com/trust/compliance/resources/soc2


3. What is the purpose of collecting student data? 
 
 
Student data is only collected to provide Xello services. 

 
4. What third parties does the company partner with who may receive student data in any format? 

• This includes storage and vendors receiving encrypted data. 
 
No third parties receive student data without explicit consent from the district. Some partners and integrations that Xello 
uses would be 
 
Methodize, Parchment, National Student Clearinghouse. 
 
Integrations require a district to opt in/turn on the feature – Xello does not provide or share any data with third parties 
without explicit consent or opt in from the district. 

 
5. What is the purpose of the third-party partners? 

 
To provide additional features in Xello and to ensure smooth integration with third party platforms. 
 
 
 

6. Please provide: 
• Current quote (if available) 

 

 
• Tiered pricing for future purchases 

 
 
 

• Name and email for contract notices 

 

 
• Name and title of person who will sign the contract 

 

 
• Does the system allow integration for rostering? 

 Yes  No 

If the above answer is yes, how is it completed? 
 
 
 

 
The following pages contain an example that will serve as a guide for the company’s IT team; these 

Julia Fernandes
Xello for Elementary: $2.75. Xello for Middle School: $2.40, Xello for High School: $3.45

Julia Fernandes
Julia Fernandes (Team Lead, Customer Success)
juliaf@xello.world

Julia Fernandes
Tanya Alcaraz - Director of Career & Innovation

Julia Fernandes
X

Julia Fernandes
https://is.xello.world/public/OppSFQuote/00141000019hhJi/006OL00000PEWGA

For the 2025/26 School year, as well as locked in pricing for 2026/2027, at $77,307.60 per year. 

Julia Fernandes
Rostering is completed via an SFTP integration between Xello and the district.
All files provided to SFTP are generated via the district's SIS Synergy. The
rostering files are imported into Xello nightly between 1am-5am ET



items are known as data tables or data dictionaries. 

PSD must have specific information from the company in a separate document, which will become an 
exhibit to the contract. Links to online privacy policies will not be accepted; these policies must be 
transparently identified in a static document. 2 



Exhibit I



Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times throughout 
the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set forth below. Policies 
providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella or following form excess 
policy will be satisfactory. All insurance shall be written by a carrier legally authorized to write 
such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A- 
VII or higher. All policies shall be primary and non-contributory with any insurance maintained 
by additional insureds. Insurance and/or self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the 
coverage extended to the District by Provider. Provider shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ 
advance written notice to the District prior to cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal.  
The insurance requirements specified in this section 10 shall not reduce the indemnification 
liability that Provider has assumed in section 11. 

Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the 
District’s approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the 
expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such 
certificates shall specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set forth 
herein and shall state whether the coverage is written on a “claims made” or “per occurrence” 
basis. For any policies written on a “claims made” basis, the necessary retroactive dates and 
extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage. Receipt, 
review, or acceptance by the District of any insurance policies or certificates of insurance 
required by this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relieve the Provider from its 
obligation to meet the insurance requirements contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will 
not be accepted. Certificates of insurance must be sent to: COI@psdschools.org.   

Commercial General Liability 
Minimum Limits 

• Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000 
• General Aggregate $2,000,000 
• Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis.
• Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and volunteers

shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional insured by way of a
blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of liability purchased by the
Provider even if those limits of liability are in excess of those required by this
Agreement.

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy 

Minimum Limits 

• Per Loss $1,000,000 
• Aggregate $3,000,000 

mailto:COI@psdschools.org


• Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this
Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required by the
Agreement, for this period.

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information 
(PII), the insurance must also provide coverage for: 

• Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information (defined
term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account, personal information
such as name, address, social security numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in
electronic form.

• Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or tampering
with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an authorized third party to
gain access to Provider’s services including denial of service, unless caused by a
mechanical or electrical failure.

• Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or similar
computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.



Exhibit J



To Whom It May Concern,

Please be advised that Anaca Technologies Ltd., has legally changed its name to Xello Inc.,
effective May 1, 2020.

If any support documentation is needed, or if I may answer any questions, please let me know.
You can reach me at +1 (800) 965-8541 x 183 or at proposals@xello.world.

Thank you for your time and attention.

Warm regards,

Fatima Stepanian
Senior Proposals & Contracts Manager, Xello

1867 Yonge Street Suite 700 │ Toronto ON │ Canada M4S 1Y5 │P: 800-965-8541 │F: 416-463-0938 │www.xello.world

mailto:proposals@xello.world






Exhibit










































































































































































































































































































































	Xello - Sixth Amendment - 2025-27 - Executed-amendonly
	Xello - Sixth Amendment - 2025-27 - Final_V2
	Xello - Sixth Amendment - 2025-27_V2
	Xello - Sixth Amendment - 2025-27 - Final
	Exhibit E-2
	Exhibit H
	2025 PSD Student Data Information Request for Software Services - completed
	Exhibit I
	Tech Services with PII

	Exhibit I
	XELLO - Legal Name Change Memo
	Xello - Sixth Amendment - 2025-27 - Final
	Xello - Fifth Amendment - Executed_Combined
	Xello 5th.4th executed signed sheets (1)
	Third Amendment Xello 2020-2021 Executed-compressed






